



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

Vol. XIV Aizawl Thursday 14.2.1985 Pausa 25, SE 1906 Issue No. 9

New Delhi, the 14th Feb/85.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by article 239 of the Constitution and section 46 of the Government of Union Territories Act, 1963 (20 of 1963), the President makes the following rules further to amend the Government of Mizoram (Allocation of Business) Rules, 1972, namely:—

1. These rules may be called the Government of Mizoram (Allocation of Business) Amendment Rules, 1985.
2. In the Government of Mizoram (Allocation of Business) Rules, 1972, in the Schedule,—
 - (a) in item 7, for the heading “Finance Department” the heading “Finance, Excise and Taxation Department” shall be substituted;
 - (b) in item 13 for the heading “Community Development and Co-operation Department” and the entries thereunder the following shall be substituted namely:—

“Co-operation Department.

1. Co-operative Societies/Credit Societies.
2. Distribution through Co-operative Societies.
3. Super Market.
4. Distribution of Petrol, Oil and Lubricant”;

- (c) after item 13 and the entries thereunder so amended, the following item, heading and entries shall be inserted namely:—

“13A.— Rural Development Department.

1. Integrated Rural Development Programmes.
2. National Rural Employment Programmes.
3. Relief on account of natural calamities (Draught relief Scheme).
4. Agricultural Short term distress loans.
5. Community Development Blocks.”;

- (d) in item 15 under the heading “Industries Department” the entry ‘12-Sericulture’ shall be omitted;

- (e) after item 15 and the entries thereunder the following shall be inserted namely:—

“15A—Sericulture Department.

1. Development of Sericulture.
2. Planning and monitoring.
3. Marketing and other commercial schemes.
4. Training of sericulture personnel to strengthen the technical man power as well as training to farmers for introduction and improved technology.
5. Co-ordination with other States and Central Government organisation.”

- (f) in item 16, for the heading “Revenue, Excise and Taxation Department” the heading “Land Revenue Department” shall be substituted.

(U—11022/1/85—UTL)

Sd/- J. C. BISWAS

UNDER SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA